

No. 17-1211

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FLANIGAN'S ENTERPRISES, INC.
OF GEORGIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

CARY S. WIGGINS
Wiggins Law Group
260 Peachtree St., NW
Suite 401
Atlanta, Ga. 30303
(404) 659-2880

cary@wigginslaw
group.com

J. MICHAEL MURRAY
Counsel of Record
LORRAINE R. BAUMGARDNER
Berkman, Gordon, Murray
& DeVan
55 Public Square, Suite
2200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 781-5245
jmmurray@bgmdlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| REPLY OF THE PETITIONERS | 1 |
| I. This Case Presents a Clean Vehicle for Resolving the Important Constitutional Questions Presented for Review | 1 |
| II. <i>Reed</i> Left the Fate of the Secondary Effects Doctrine in Limbo | 8 |
| III. The Ordinances Fail to Satisfy the Proportionality Test in Justice Kennedy's Concurrence in <i>Alameda Books</i> , Which As the Narrowest Ground on which the Majority of the Members of this Court Concurred in Judgment, Is the Holding of that Case Under <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) | 10 |
| IV. This Case Merits Review on the <i>Marks</i> Issue | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola</i> , 809 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Byrd v. United States</i> , No. 16-1371, slip op. (U.S., May 14, 2018) . . . | 3 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) | 2, 3, 10, 11 |
| <i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) | 4, 9 |
| <i>Fla. League of Prof'l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996) | 10 |
| <i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Atty. Gen. United States</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3rd Cir. 2016) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) | 10-12 |
| <i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 135 S.Ct. 828 (2015) | 12 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 849 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2017) <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 17-155, Dec. 8, 2017 | 13 |
| <i>Young v. American Mini-Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) | 9 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---|---------|
| United States Const., amend I | 1, 7, 8 |
|---|---------|

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|---|
| 2017 DEV. CODE OF THE CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GA.§ 1.1.3 | 4 |
| 2017 DEV. CODE OF THE CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GA.§ 7.5.1.C | 5 |
| CODE OF THE CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GA., § 6-103 | 6 |
| CODE OF THE CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GA., § 6-105 | 6 |
| CODE OF THE CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GA., § 6-135 | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page

| | |
|--|---|
| CODE OF THE CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GA., § 6-135 (d) | 6 |
| CODE OF THE CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GA., § 26-1 (12) | 8 |
| CODE OF THE CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GA., § 26-22 | 8 |
| CODE OF THE CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GA., § 26-24 | 8 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|---|
| Dan T. Coenen, <i>Freedom of Speech and the Criminal Law</i> , 97 BOSTON UNIV. L. REV. 1533 (2017) | 8 |
